Accounts receivable 37,924  – 37,924
GST/HST recoverable 14,075  – 14,075
Prepaid expenses 1,687  – 1,687

   148,815  – 148,815
   DEPOSITS  13,168  – 13,168
EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS  –  35,000 35,000
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 1,373  468,674 470,047
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS PROPERTIES  503,674  (503,674) –
   667,030  – 667,030

LIABILITIES
   CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 186,070  – 186,070

Loan payable  25,000  – 25,000
Due tom related parties 766,829  – 766,829

   977,899   977,899
DECOMISSIONING PROVISIONS 12,324  – 12,324
   990,223  – 990,223

SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIENCY
   SHARE CAPITAL  5,333,848  – 5,333,848
CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS  385,783  – 385,783
DEFICIT (6,042,824)  – (6,042,824)
   (323,193)  – (323,193)
   667,030  – 667,030

MOUNT DAKOTA ENERGY CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

   22

15. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of financial position at January 31, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

 January 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

  ASSETS
  CURRENT ASSETS   $   $   $
  Cash and cash equivalents 1,086  – 1,086

Accounts receivable 22,780  – 22,780
GST/HST recoverable 28,566  – 28,566
Prepaid expenses 2,481  – 2,481

   54,913  – 54,913
   DEPOSITS  9,021  – 9,021
EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS  –  111,490 111,490
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 1,047  377,652 378,699
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS PROPERTIES  481,064  (481,064) –
   546,045  8,078 554,123

LIABILITIES
   CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 249,195  – 249,195

Loan payable  12,500  – 12,500
Due tom related parties 1,000,973  – 1,000,973

   1,262,668   1,262,668
DECOMMISSIONING PROVISIONS 10,456  – 10,456
   1,273,124  – 1,273,124

SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIENCY
   SHARE CAPITAL  5,333,848  – 5,333,848
CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS  386,837  – 386,837
DEFICIT (6,447,764)  8,078 (6,439,686)
   (727,079)  8,078 (719,001)
   546,045  8,078 554,123

MOUNT DAKOTA ENERGY CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

   23

15. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended January 31, 2011 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

The Company has not presented a consolidated statement of cash flows as the transition from previous GAAP
to IFRS has had no effect upon the reported cash flows generated by the Company. The reconciling items
between the previous GAAP presentation and the IFRS presentation have no net impact on the cash flows
generated.

 Year ended January 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

   $   $   $

PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS REVENUES 345,335 – 345,335
  DIRECT COSTS

Production costs 178,642 – 178,642
Crown royalties 41,647 – 41,647
Private royalties (recovery) (449) – (449)

   219,840 – 219,840
   GROSS OPERATING PROFIT 125,495 – 125,495

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Accretion of decommissioning provisions 800 – 800
Amortization 326 – 326
Depletion and depreciation 96,432  (8,078) 88,354
Interest and bank charges 4,507 – 4,507
Legal and accounting 41,333 – 41,333
Management and consulting fees 303,328 – 303,328
Office and miscellaneous 13,986 – 13,986
Rent 42,000 – 42,000
Share-based payments 1,054 – 1,054
Transfer agent and regulatory 14,465 – 14,465
Travel 12,204 – 12,204

   530,435 (8,078) 522,357

LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR (404,940) 8,078 (396,862)